Minnesota law.
"Sec. 5. Said association, through its officers, shall have full charge, management and control of the pension fund herein provided for, which said funds shall be derived from the following sources: From gifts of real estate or personal property, rents, money or from other sources. It shall also be the duty of the city treasurer of any city affected by this act to deduct each month from the monthly pay of each member of such police department, a sum equal to one per cent of such monthly pay, and place the same to the credit of the said police pension fund; it shall also be the duty of every police officer receiving any reward for services in making arrests, or otherwise, to place to the credit of the police pension fund all such rewards, and it shall be the duty of the chief of police of any such city to place to the credit of the police pension fund all moneys falling into the hands of the police that shall remain unclaimed for a period of six months, and to sell all unclaimed property falling into the hands of the police when the same shall have been unclaimed for a period of six months and place the proceeds thereof to the credit of the said police pension fund.

An amount or sum equal to two-tenths (2/10) of one mill, and not to exceed two-fifths (2/5) mill, or in a city in which the personnel of the police department numbers not less than 250 and not more than 4,00 three-fifths (3/5) mill, in addition to the rate allowed to be levied by the charter of any city affected by this act, shall be annully assessed and levied at the time and in the manner that taxes for the other funds of such city are levied by proper officers of each city where a police relief association now exists, upon each dollar of all the taxable property in such city as the same appears on the tax records of such city and such levy of said sum for the benefit of such police relief association shall be collected and apportioned by the proper officers of any county in which such city is located, in the same manner as are all taxes of such city."

Approved April 24, 1929.

ч,

-1 -5-1

## CHAPTER 312—H. F. No. 635

An act authorizing the county board of control of any county for whose disabled American veterans a rest camp is being operated, to appropriate funds and the maintenance and operation of said camp.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

3111

[Chap.

Section 1. County Board of Control may appropriate money. to rest camp.—The Board of Control of any county in this state for whose disabled American War Veterans a rest camp is now being operated, or which may hereafter be established, whether the said camp is located in said county or not, may annually expend an amount not in excess of the sum of \$9,000.00 in the operation and maintenance of said rest camp.

Approved April 24, 1929.

## CHAPTER 313-H. F. No. 837

An act relating to the salaries of county officers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.— Whenever the salary or clerk hire of any county officer shall be decreased during the term for which he is or was elected because of a reduction in the assessed valuation of the county, the board of county commissioners are hereby authorized to fix said salary and clerk hire in an amount equal to that received prior to such reduction in the assessed valuation of the county.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 314-H. F. No. 941

An act to amend General Statutes 1923, Sections 8555 and 8556, relating to liens for threshing, clover hulling, corn picking, shelling or shredding or hay baling.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Lien for checking grain, etc.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 8555 be amended to read as follows:

"8555. Any person owning or operating a threshing machine, clover huller, corn picking machine, corn sheller, corn shredder or hay baler shall have a lien upon the grain threshed, clover hulled, corn shelled or shredded, or picked, or hay baled, as the case may be,